

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD K. STERN, EXECUTOR OF  
THE ESTATE OF VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, EXECUTRIX OF  
THE ESTATE OF E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PHILIP W. BOESCH, JR. THE BOESCH LAW GROUP 225 Santa Monica Boulevard, 11th Fl. Santa Monica, California 90401 (310) 578-7880 (310) 578-7898 fax	BRUCE S. ROSS VIVIAN L. THOREEN HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 633 West 5th Street, Ste. 2100 Los Angeles, California 90071 (213) 896-2400 (213) 896-2450 fax
---	---

KENT L. RICHLAND\*

ALAN DIAMOND

EDWARD L. XANDERS

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Fl.

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811

(310) 276-5261 fax

krichland@gmsr.com

\**Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	11
 I. THE OPINION UNDERMINES CONGRESS' INTENT IN ENACTING 28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(C), CREATING STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS THAT ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE.....	13
A. Backdrop To §157(b)(2)(C).....	13
1. Before <i>Marathon</i> , the filing of a proof of claim generally authorized bankruptcy judges to determine compulsory counterclaims.....	13
2. <i>Marathon</i> (a non-counterclaim case)....	15
B. In Enacting §157(b)(2)(C), Congress Intended Bankruptcy Courts To Have Core Jurisdiction Over Debtors' Compulsory Counterclaims To Proofs Of Claim.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Opinion’s Construction Of §157(b)(2)(C) Nullifies The Entire Pro- vision.....	20
 II. THE OPINION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONTRAVENES THE DECADES- LONG PRACTICE OF COURTS NA- TIONWIDE .....	21
A. The Opinion Creates A Circuit Split.....	21
B. The Opinion Fundamentally Changes Bankruptcy Law Within The Ninth Circuit And Contravenes The Decades- Long Practice Of Courts Across The Country .....	24
C. The Opinion Exacerbates Confusion Over <i>Marathon</i> By Announcing A Standard No Other Court Has Embraced .....	27
 III. THE OPINION MISAPPLIES <i>MARA- THON</i> AND <i>KATCHEN</i> , WHILE IGNOR- ING THIS COURT’S POST-MARATHON PRECEDENT.....	29
A. <i>Katchen</i> .....	30
B. <i>Marathon</i> .....	32
C. <i>Thomas/Schor</i> .....	33
D. <i>Granfinanciera/Langenkamp</i> .....	37
 IV. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IMMEDIATELY .....	38
A. The Presented Issues Rarely Reach The Circuit Level .....	38

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Opinion Is Already Causing Confusion.....	39
C. The Opinion Will Confound Bankruptcy Administration In An Area Where Nationwide Uniformity Is Crucial.....	41
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>43</b>

**APPENDIX**

U.S. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion  
filed March 19, 2010 .....App. 1

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law [*In re Marshall*, 275 B.R. 5 (C.D. Cal. March 7, 2002)], USDC Docket No. 397, ER 5390 .....App. 90

Judgment of the District Court filed March 7, 2002, USDC Docket No. 400, ER 5385.....App. 215

Order Denying Counter-Defendant's [E. Pierce Marshall] Motion for Summary Judgment dated Dec. 21, 2001, USDC Docket No. 347, 271 B.R. 858, SER 10600 .....App. 217

U.S. District Court Civil Minutes re Denying Motion for Reconsideration dated September 14, 2001, USDC Docket No. 251, SER 8701 .....App. 235

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
U.S. District Court Amended Order Regarding Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Whether the Tortious Interference Counterclaim is Core or Non-Core [ <i>In re Marshall</i> , 264 B.R. 609 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2001)], USDC Docket No. 175, ER 3925 .....	App. 239
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Order on Motion for Entry of Judgment, entered in U.S.B.C. Adversary No. 96-1838 [ <i>In re Marshall</i> , 257 B.R. 35 (C.D. Bankr. December 29, 2000)], USDC Docket No. 172, ER 3363.....	App. 286
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Final Judgment entered in U.S.B.C. Adversary No. 96-01838 on December 29, 2000, USDC Docket No. 282, SER 8730.....	App. 300
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Supplemental Memorandum of Decision Following Trial, entered in U.S.B.C. Adversary No. 96-01838 (C.D. Bankr. November 21, 2000), USDC Docket No. 170, ER 3239.....	App. 305
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Amended Memorandum of Decision Following Trial, entered in U.S.B.C. Adversary No. 96-01838 [ <i>In re Marshall</i> , 253 B.R. 550 (C.D. Bankr. October 6, 2000)], USDC Docket No. 169, ER 3047 .....	App. 313
U.S. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing filed May 5, 2010.....	App. 337

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	App. 339
U.S. Const. art. III.....	App. 339
<b>STATUTES INVOLVED:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 157 (2006).....	App. 342
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006).....	App. 345
28 U.S.C. § 1334 (2006).....	App. 346
Appellee's/Cross Appellant's Petition for Re-hearing and Rehearing En Banc April 7, 2010 .....	App. 348
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Answer and Counter-claim by Vickie Lynn Marshall Against E. Pierce Marshall, June 14, 1996 originally filed in U.S.B.C. Adversary No. 96-1838, USDC Docket No. 123, SER 6727 .....	App. 378

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. City Fin. Co.</i> , 224 B.R. 347 (S.D. Miss. 1998).....	26
<i>Bedford Computer Corp. v. Ginn Publ'ns</i> , 63 B.R. 79 (D. N.H. 1986) .....	25
<i>Blackshire v. Litton Loan Servicing, L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 426130 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	37, 38
<i>In re ABC-Naco, Inc.</i> , 294 B.R. 832 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003).....	26
<i>In re Aerni</i> , 86 B.R. 203 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Am. Bridge Prods.</i> , 599 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Am. Bridge Prods.</i> , 398 B.R. 724 (D. Mass. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 599 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Applied Thermal Sys., Inc.</i> , 294 B.R. 784 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 2003) .....	27, 31, 34, 35, 40
<i>In re Arnold Print Works, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1987).....	18, 36
<i>In re Asousa P'ship</i> , 276 B.R. 55 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2002).....	25, 37, 40
<i>In re Auto-Pak, Inc.</i> , 52 B.R. 3 (Bankr. D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Bar M Petroleum Co.</i> , 63 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1986) .....	19, 26, 28, 40
<i>In re Baudoin</i> , 981 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	23, 27
<i>In re Beugen</i> , 81 B.R. 994 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1988) .....	24, 31, 34, 36, 40
<i>In re BKW Sys.</i> , 66 B.R. 546 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1986) .....	25
<i>In re Bokum Res. Corp.</i> , 64 B.R. 924 (Bankr. D. N.M. 1986) .....	27, 28, 29, 34, 40
<i>In re Caldor, Inc.-NY</i> , 217 B.R. 121 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	25
<i>In re Carnell Constr. Corp.</i> , 424 F.2d 296 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re CBI Holding Co.</i> , 311 B.R. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 154 B.R. 258 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	26
<i>In re Cont'l Fin. Res.</i> , 149 B.R. 260 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 154 B.R. 385 (D. Mass. 1993) .....	25
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 203 B.R. 977 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1996) .....	24
<i>In re C.W. Mining Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4906702 (D. Utah 2009) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Depo</i> , 40 B.R. 537 (N.D.N.Y. 1984).....	14
<i>In re Doctors Health, Inc.</i> , 335 B.R. 95 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Efficient Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1876356 (E.D. La. 2000) .....	26
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 349 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	25
<i>In re Envisionet Computer Servs.</i> , 276 B.R. 7 (D. Me. 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Fang Operators</i> , 158 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1993).....	19, 26, 28, 37
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 240 B.R. 711 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1999).....	26
<i>In re Fietz</i> , 852 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>In re Finevest Foods, Inc.</i> , 143 B.R. 964 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992) .....	36
<i>In re G.M. Crocetti, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4601278 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25, 28
<i>In re Geneva Steel, LLC</i> , 343 B.R. 273 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006).....	27
<i>In re Gorilla Cos.</i> , 429 B.R. 308 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	24, 31, 41
<i>In re Gunsmiths, Inc.</i> , 271 B.R. 487 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	26
<i>In re I.A. Durbin, Inc.</i> , 62 B.R. 139 (S.D. Fla. 1986).....	27, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Illinois-California Express, Inc.</i> , 50 B.R. 232 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1985).....	28, 29
<i>In re Iridium Operating</i> , 285 B.R. 822 (S.D.N.Y 2002).....	25
<i>In re Jennings</i> , 83 B.R. 752 (D. Nev. 1988).....	36
<i>In re K &amp; R Express Sys., Inc.</i> , 382 B.R. 443 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	26
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 95 B.R. 782 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1989).....	28, 29, 35
<i>In re Lion Country Safari, Inc.</i> , 124 B.R. 566 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....	24, 35, 40
<i>In re Lombard-Wall, Inc.</i> , 48 B.R. 986 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	25
<i>In re Los Angeles Trust Deed &amp; Mortgage Exch.</i> , 464 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1972).....	14, 15
<i>In re MacLeod Co., Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 270, 1991 WL 96718 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>In re Macon Prestressed Concrete</i> , 46 B.R. 727 (M.D. Ga. 1985).....	27
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987).....	16, 17, 18, 36
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 273 B.R. 822 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marshland Dev.</i> , 129 B.R. 626 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Mercer's Enters.</i> , 387 B.R. 681 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Meyertech Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 410 (3d Cir. 1987).....	23, 27
<i>In re Milbourne</i> , 108 B.R. 522 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989).....	25
<i>In re Nanodata Computer Corp.</i> , 52 B.R. 334 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 74 B.R. 766 (W.D.N.Y. 1987).....	28, 29
<i>In re Nationwide Roofing &amp; Sheet Metal</i> , 130 B.R. 768 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1991).....	26
<i>In re Norrell</i> , 198 B.R. 987 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1996).....	27
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</i> , 384 B.R. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>In re Paige</i> , 106 B.R. 346 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989).....	25
<i>In re PNP Holdings Corp.</i> , 184 B.R. 805 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>In re S.W. Bach &amp; Co.</i> , 425 B.R. 78 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	25
<i>In re SG Philips Constructors, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Smith</i> , 389 B.R. 902 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008) .....	11
<i>In re SRC Holdings Corp.</i> , 352 B.R. 103 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2006), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , <i>Leonard v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney LLP</i> , 553 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re STN Enters.</i> , 73 B.R. 470 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1987) .....	25, 28, 34, 40
<i>In re Sun West Distrib.</i> , 69 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1987) .....	24, 34, 40
<i>In re Wiener Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 1988 Bankr. LEXIS 1097 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	25, 28, 35
<i>In re Yagow</i> , 53 B.R. 737 (Bankr. D. N.D. 1985) ....	26, 40
<i>Inter-State Nat'l Bank v. Luther</i> , 221 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1955) .....	14
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) .....	29, 37, 38
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006) .....	7
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. W. Va. Consumers for Justice</i> , 351 B.R. 348 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	11
<i>Matter of L.B. Trucking, Inc.</i> , 75 B.R. 88 (Bankr. D. Del. 1987) .....	26
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Peters v. Lines</i> , 275 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	14, 24
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	28, 29, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Sanford</i> , 476 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	2, 32, 42
U.S. Const., Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 151 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 152 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 157 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	1, 2, 16
130 Cong. Rec. 6045-49 (daily ed. March 20, 1984).....	17, 18, 19
130 Cong. Rec. 6242-44 (daily ed. March 21, 1984).....	17
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7013 .....	i n.1
Fed R. Civ. P. 13(a).....	i n.1
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
9 Am. Jur. 2d Bankruptcy (2010).....	40
1 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, Collier on Bankruptcy (15th ed. 2008) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 Hon. William W. Brown, <i>The Law of Debtors and Creditors</i> (2010) .....	31
Jonathan P. Friedland, <i>Commercial Bankruptcy Litigation</i> (2d ed. 2009) .....	37
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010) .....	36, 38, 39
